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Online Digital Learning System 
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #2 
 

1. Question:  On page 23, under Subsection A: Company Background in the Mandatory 
Specifications, a “Human Resources overview” is requested. Can the District clarify this request 
with the information desired? 
Answer:  Clovis Municipal Schools would like a complete overview of the company such as the 
organization of the company and length of time in business. 

 
2. Question:  Does the District intend to award a single vendor or multiple vendors through this 

process? 
Answer:  Clovis Municipal Schools is currently looking to award a single vendor; however, single 
or multi-award will be based on what is most advantageous for the district during the evaluation 
process. 

 
3. Question:   Is the awarded contract intended as a districtwide implementation or to provide a list 

of approved vendors for individual schools to purchase from? 
Answer:  The awarded contract is intended as a district wide implementation. 
 

4. Question:  Does the district currently use Clever or ClassLink for any SIS integration needs? 
Answer:  Yes. 
 

5. Question:  What SIS and LMS does the district have in place? 
Answer:  The district has Skyward SIS in place. 
 

6. Question:  Which Student Information System does the district use? 
Answer:  The district uses Skyward. 
 

7. Question:  Does this refer to the Letter of Transmittal Form in Appendix B only, or shall the 
vendors create a letter of transmittal following a specific format? If the latter, please provide the 
format. 
Answer:  This is Appendix B Letter of Transmittal Form. 
 

8. Question:  I do not see a form labeled “Acknowledgement of Receipt Form”. Can you please tell 
me which form you are referring to? If you are referring to Appendix A, Distribution List 
Response/Intent to Propose Form, should a copy of this form be included in the proposal? 
Answer:  Yes, this is referring to Appendix A, Distribution List Response/Intent to Propose Form 
which should be included in the proposal. 
 

9. Question:  Please explain what you are looking for in a Human Resources overview. 
Answer:  Clovis Municipal Schools would like a complete overview of the company such as the 
organization of the company and length of time in business. 
 

10. Question:  Can you please specify your training needs? What is the number of participants, and 
how many schools? 
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Answer:  Teachers and Administration will need training on the Platform, how to maneuver 
around it, its functionalities, data reporting and then support after implementation.  Total of 6 sites 
(each secondary site plus our alternative site and La Casita).  Number of participants at the 
training would be approximately 40. 
 

11. Question:  Can you describe the other online content that is used by the district?   
Answer:  Istation; Waterford Early Learning; Teacher Created Materials e-book room; DynEd;  

  Edgenuity; Pearson Easy Bridge; Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Digital classroom; and 
  McGraw Hill Digital Content 

 
12. Question:  Can you describe the varying blended learning environments in which the content may 

be used other than full course delivery?  Will the district want to incorporate resources and 
supplemental content within a traditional classroom? 
Answer:  Classroom environment with face-to-face lessons along with online content.  Yes, we'd 
like to incorporate resources into traditional lessons. 
 

13. Question:  What short cycle assessments does the district utilize?   
Answer:  Pivot for Math and English and CMS teacher created for History and Science 
 

14. Question:  In the proposal, is it expected to provide resources and content to support elementary 
grades levels as well? 
Answer:  Currently, we are looking for support for 6-12 only. 
 

15. Question:  Is the district looking for ESL supports within courses or courses that teach English? 
Answer:  We would like ESL supports included. 
 

16. Question:  Which standards should these courses be aligned to? 
Answer:  Common Core ELA; Common Core Math; Next Generation Science Standards; New  
   Mexico State Social Studies Standards; and Common Career Technical Core 
 

17. Question:  Which learning management system, if any, does the district currently use? 
Answer:  The district is currently using Edgenuity LMS. 
 

18. Question:  Please state the total number of users that will use the LMS: 
Answer:  There is approximately 1200 students. 
 

19. Question:  Does the letter of transmittal and table of contents count towards the 100-page limit? 
Answer:  No. 
 

20. Question:  Does the request for “other materials” provided in a separate appendix count towards 
the 100-page limit? 
Answer:  Yes, "other materials" provided do count towards the 100-page limit. 
 

21. Question:  Please confirm that all of the completed and returned pages 28-36 (and any associated / 
requested reference documents) do not count towards the 100-page limit? 
Answer:  Correct, pages 28-36 do not count towards the 100-page limit. 
 

22. Question:  Please elaborate / expand on the integration requirements with other online content 
providers for a single sign on solution. 
Answer:  Single sign in with Google. 
 

23. Question:  How many demo account user logins is the District requesting? 
Answer:  Minimum of 15 
 

24. Question:  If vendors include a pricing explanation with the pricing form(s), does the separate 
pricing package count towards the 100-page limit? 
Answer:  The Cost Proposal and pricing explanations should be in a separate binder/folder from 
the Technical Proposal and does not count towards the 100-page limit. 


